
Revised 04/09/2021 – Previous Versions Obsolete 

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 

AGENDA DATE:  June 8, 2021  
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  Not Applicable 

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: 
Richard J. Bristol, Director of Streets and Maintenance, (915) 212-7001 
Bruce D. Collins, Director of Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing, (915) 212-1181 

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  All 

STRATEGIC GOAL: No. 7 – Enhance and Sustain El Paso’s Infrastructure Network 

SUBGOAL: 7.2 – Improve the competitiveness though infrastructure improvements 

impacting the quality of life 

SUBJECT: 

That the City Manager be authorized to sign the First Amendment to the Parks Litter Control Contract by and 
between the City of El Paso (City) and WorkQuest f/k/a TIBH INDUSTRIES, INC. (“WorkQuest”), a private non-
profit corporation and the certifying party, and BORDER TM INDUSTRIES, INC. D/B/A XCEED RESOURCES 
(“XCEED”), the performing party, to add additional park sites to the list of locations and to add additional cleanings 
to parks in the current list at which the contractors will perform cleaning and maintenance services until the 
expiration of this contract for an additional estimated cost to the City of an amount not to exceed $63,044.52. 

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 

The agreement between the City of El Paso and WorkQuest f/k/a TIBH Industries, Inc., and Xceed Resources is 
to clean and remove trash and debris from all park areas.  WorkQuest f/k/a TIBH Industries, Inc., is a non-profit 
corporation that certifies the Xceed Resources will employ individuals with disabilities in accordance with Texas 
Human Resources code 122.013. This amendment will allow for the enhancement of identified areas as well as 
improving the image of the areas in which they are located.  

SELECTION SUMMARY: 

N/A 

CONTRACT VARIANCE: 

N/A 

PROTEST 
No protest received for this requirement. 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 

On June 9, 2020 City Council approved the award of contract 2020-937 Park Litter Control to WorkQuest f/k/a 
TIBH INDUSTRIES, INC. (“WorkQuest”), a private non-profit corporation and the certifying party, and BORDER 
TM INDUSTRIES, INC. D/B/A XCEED RESOURCES (“XCEED”), the performing party, for a one (1) year initial 
term and one (1) year-option to extend the contract for at total amount of $2,104,039.40. 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 

Amount: $63,044.52 
Funding Source: Grounds Keeping Horticultural Contracts, Environmental Fee Fund 
Account: 451-2305-51295-522210-P5120 



Revised 04/09/2021 – Previous Versions Obsolete 

 

 
 
HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED?  _X__ YES ___NO  
 
PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Streets and Maintenance 
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing  
 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 
 

DEPARTMENT HEAD: 

 
 ________________________________________________________________________ 
  Richard J. Bristol, Director of Streets and Maintenance 
   

05/27/2021



PROJECT FORM 

(Resolutions) 

************************************************************************************* 

Please place the following item on the Consent agenda (under Resolutions) for the Council 
Meeting of June 8, 2021 

Strategic Goal 7: Enhance and Sustain El Paso’s Infrastructure Network 

The linkage to the Strategic Plan is subsection 7.2 – Enhance and Sustain El Paso’s Infrastructure 
Network  

Award Summary: 

That the City Manager be authorized to sign the First Amendment to the 2020-937 Parks 
Litter Control Contract by and between the City of El Paso (City) and WorkQuest f/k/a TIBH 
INDUSTRIES, INC. (“WorkQuest”), a private non-profit corporation and the certifying party, 
and BORDER TM INDUSTRIES, INC. D/B/A XCEED RESOURCES (“XCEED”), the 
performing party, to add additional park sites to the list of locations and to add additional 
cleanings to parks in the current list at which the contractors will perform cleaning and 
maintenance services until the expiration of this contract for an additional estimated cost to the 
City of an amount not to exceed $63,044.52. 



21-1049-1333 | 1073840 | JSG 
2020-937 Parks Litter Control – First Amendment Resolution 

RESOLUTION 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO: 
 

That the City Manager be authorized to sign the First Amendment to the Parks Litter 

Control Contract by and between the City of El Paso (City) and WorkQuest f/k/a TIBH 

INDUSTRIES, INC. (“WorkQuest”), a private non-profit corporation and the certifying party, and 

BORDER TM INDUSTRIES, INC. D/B/A XCEED RESOURCES (“XCEED”), the performing 

party, to add additional park sites to the list of locations and to add additional cleanings to parks 

in the current list at which the contractors will perform cleaning and maintenance services until 

the expiration of this contract for an additional estimated cost to the City of an amount not to 

exceed $63,044.52. 

 
APPROVED this ______ day of   , 2021. 
 
 

CITY OF EL PASO: 
 
 
________________________ 
Oscar Leeser 
Mayor 

 
 

ATTEST:       
 
________________________                                   
Laura Prine  
City Clerk       
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM   APPROVED AS CONTENT: 
 
 
_________________________   _____________________________ 
Juan Gonzalez      Richard J. Bristol, Director    
Senior Assistant City Attorney   Streets and Maintenance
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 












